Rutherford County Schools
Items from Health & Education
September 5, 2013

General Purpose School Budget Amendments (Tab)

1) Spectram

The State has asked that Gifted Prograrhs be moved from the Special Education major
functions to the Regular Education major functions so that Tennessee reporting will
be more aligned to Federal reporting.

This amendment moves $1,495,806 in already budgeted expenditures to function
71100, Regular Education, from 71200, Special Education, and $115,676 in already
budgeted expenditures to function 72210, Regular Education Program, from 72220,
Special Education Program.

Recommended motion -- to amend $1,495,806 in already budgeted expenditures to
function 71100, Regular Education, from 71200, Special Education, and to amend
$115,676 in already budgeted expenditures to function 72210, Regular Education
Program, from 72220, Special Education Program as presented.

2) Energy Position — initially funded by grant

This amendment funds $64,918 for the Energy Management position that is part of
the Energy Efficient School Council (EESC) $167,060.00 allocation to Rutherford
County Schools (RCS) to establish an ongomg energy management program. Mr.
Clardy plans to fill this position as 2 Mainienance Worker IV Lead, The revenue will
be recorded in account 46590, Other State Revenue. The balance of the grant will be
handled by a later amendment. '

Recommended motion — to amend $64,918 in Other State Revenue, account 46590,
and to amend $64,918 in staff and beneﬁts for the system’s Energy Manager as
presented.

3) Career Ladder

This amendment reduces the system’s Career Ladder Extended Contract Revenue and
the related Career Ladder Expenditures by $37,507. The amendment also reclassifies
the superintendent’s Chief Operating Officer Supplement from Career Ladder
Extended Contract, 72320-127, to Career Ladder 72320-117 in order to match state
reporting.

UL



Recommended motion —to reduce Career Ladder Extended Contract Revenue,
account 46612, and the related Career Ladder Expenditures by $37,507 and to
reclassify the superintendent’s Chief Operating Officer Supplement as presented.

Capital Projects (Fund 177) Amendment for On-going Projects

Each year all Capital Projects Fund outstanding purchase orders are liquidated on July 1,
and the unexpended amounts revert to fund balance. This amendment effectively sets up
the unexpended funds that were on these closed purchase orders as of June 30, 2013.
This year’s amendment covers four unfinished projects for a total of $416,184.

e Smyrna/LaVergne stadiumseating , $155,155
s Smyrna Middle roofing Loy 226,046
e Central Office paving e 10,735
¢ Repairs to Angic Road at Wilson Elementary School 24,248

Recommended motion — to amend $416,184 from the Capital Projects Fund Balance in
order to complete 2012/13 projects as presented. :

General Purpose Amendments from Fund Balance

Textbooks

This amendment takes $1,250,000 from unassigned fund balance in order to increase
the 2014 budget for textbooks - $1,200,000 for regular education textbooks and
$50,000 for vocational textbooks.

The Reading Adoption Textbooks were ordered during June 2013. This is normally
the lowest cost of any of the six years in the state’s textbook adoption cycle. As
orders came in we wound up spending $3,332;963 for this adoption and growth
textbooks for other subject areas. The cost of the reading adoption also increased
because the state no longer allows the textbook publishers to give us as many teacher
editions as we were able to get in the past.

On June 28, 2013 $447,936 had to be added to the purchase order for the reading
adoption. Mr. Sandvig was already concerned from the initial reading purchase order
that the $3,522,617 budgeted for the 2013/14 social studies adoption and growth
would not be adequate.



Recommended motion — to amend $1,250,000 from unassigned fund balance and
increases the 2014 budget for textbooks as presented.

Blackman Middle Annex

Bids were received for the Blackman Middle Annex Bid, number 3028, at 2:00 PM,
August 8, 2013 at Central Office Board Room. Bids were received from four
contractors and ranged from $8,097,000 to $7,062,000. The lowest and best bid was
received from Biscan Construction at $7,062,000.

This amendment takes $623,800 from unassigned fund balance and transfers it to the
Building Program in order to fund the lowest construction bid for the Blackman
Middle Annex building project. The $623,800 will be added to the building
construction line for this project.

Recommended motion — to amend $623,800 from General Purpose School
Unassigned Fund Balance and transfer it to Fund 189, School Building Program, with
the request that the Commission increase the construction account for the Blackman
Middle Annex building project by this same $623,800 in order to fund the low
construction bid.




Rutherford County Schools

2013/14 GPS Budget Amendment

Rutherford County Schools

2013/14 General Purpose School

Budget Amendment

e ’ nstrucEqumant e

103,949,570 1,063,931

105,013,501

21 ,

2,532,074

..6850,784 64,368 - 8,715,152
...8.853,542 94,477 - 9,048,019
... 112,226, 10,164 - 122 390
21,231,010, 228,611 - 21,460,621
...1.5681,012 15,108 - 1,576,120
..252923 2,447 - 255 370
8,200 - 2,540,274

5,500

3,528,117

Other Benefits

_Instrug, Mat, & Suppl
_Textbooks
S

Teachers
A

ledical Insurance

‘Refirement
Insurance

1,063,931

1,021,365 -

64,368

1645264 -

04477

1,550,787

22,143 -

10,164

11,879

_..4,187,83% -

229,611

3,958,228 |

239,725 -

15,108

224,617

2,447

36,323

133,750 -

8,200

125,550

77,000 -

5,500 ;

0

24060476

. :Director/ Supervisor | :
ARLGA
_Refirement

Medical Insurance

627684 12,426

700,108

1,161,967 9,128

... 308,104 4,381 - 412,485
525,181 6,432 - 631,613
5,437, 48 - 6,485

- 1,174,093

Specfrum

Page 1 of 3

8/6/2013



Rutherford County Schools
2013/14 GPS Budget Amendment

...85,780 1,029 - | 96,809
... t8210 167 - 15,437
. 47,300 8,300 - 55,600
74238 2,750 - 76,988
....120,000. 5,500 - 125,500
21,000 £,518 26,518

299
355
489

‘OtherBenefits
Travel

"Qther Equipment

..183,568 91,140
L 40814 - 4,382 36,532

... 61,320, - 6,432 54 888
o OB - 48 534

. 22,320 - 9,126 113,194
.....8,.e02 - 1,028 8,574
1483 - 167 1,316
o ..97,926 - 8,300 89,626
| 489 Othe . .48162 - 2,750 | 45,412
.Other Equipment

..206  Lifesurance

...207  :Medical Insurance

...289 .Qther Benefits
385 Travel

Spectrum Page 2 of 3 8/6/2013



Rutherford County Schoo[é
201314 GPS Budgat Amendment

The Stafe has asked that Gifted Programs be moved from the Special Education majer functions o the Regular
Education major functions so that Tennessee reporting will be more aligned to Federal reporting.
l
This amendment moves $1,495,806 in already budgeted expenditures to function 71100, Regular Education, from 71208,
Special Education, and $115,676 in already budgeted expendifures fo function 72210, Regular Education Program, from
72220, Special Education Program.
| |
1Recommended motion - to amend $1,495,808 in already budgeted expendiures to functicn 71100, Regular Education,
from 71200, Special Education, and to amend $115,676 in already budgsted expenditures to function 72210, Regular
{Education Program, from 72220, Special Education Program as presented.

~7 . L . s
Chairman of Board < Director of Schools

Approved 8/15/2013 ]

S

Spectrum Page 30of 3 8/6/2013




Rutherford County Schools
2013/14 General Purpose School
Budget Amendment

865 108
TH80 7T 00k

2,604,190
289,652,37

Other State Funds

Budg
- 45,000
72610201 359,668 362,458
. 72610-204 | 715,373 721,084
...72610-206 . Llfelnsurance 10,503 10,581
' 1,528,020 10,618 1,538,636
Medicare ... 84,417 85,070
QOther Benefits 13,745
ati 22:034,622
01320483

. | | 1

This amendment funds 354,918 for the Energy Management position that is part of the Energy Efficient School Council (EESG)
$167,060.00 allocation to Rutherford County Schools (RCS) to establish an angoing energy management program, The revenue
witl be recorded in mccount 46590, Other State Revenue. The balance of the grant will be hahidied by a later amendment.

Recommended motion —to ameand $64,918 in Other State Revenus, account 46590, and to amend $64,918
in staff and benefits for the system’s Energy Manager as presented, '

L

o, /1_') o / P -
(T ety Forko M,e_ INnnn | 1O (Al
Chairman of Bpafd Director of Schools
Approved 8/15/2013 I

Energy Management Grant 8/7/12013




Rutherford County Schogls

2013/14 General Purpose School

Budget Amendment

_112_523

tidg

128,207

144,000

4541. 6715152 979 8,714,173
_ (842) 9,048,018 1,402 0,845 617
1 062 1578, 120 229 1,575,891
: ; 50:936 2 -163.025 163,007,042

71300-127 .;Qa_.r@ﬁr__!-_asi -
" 71300201 .| 480,582 57 480,545
712,454 53 712,401

_ 71300-012 112,794
71300 Vocationalilnstricton He45 038
72320-117  Careeriadder

i 72320-127

110,000

714,770 .

713 791

1,128,076 |

1,127,673

167,763

167,524

Career Ladder - Exiended Contract

Page 1of2




This amenrdment reduces the system’s Career Ladder Extended Contract Reveniie and the related Career |
Ladder Expenditures by $37,507. The amendment also reclassifies the superintendent's Chief Operating Officer Supplement
from Career Ladder Extetided Contract, 72320-127, to Career Ladder 72320-117 in order fo match stale reporting.

I
Recommendead mation — to raduce Career Ladder Extendad Contract Revenue, account 46612, and the related Carser Ladder
Expenditures by $37,507 and to reclassify the superintendent's Chief Cperating Officer Supplement a8 presented.

v A _
e bt i D7l inal Ko (Oeles
Chairman of Edard [ Director of Schools
Approved 8/15/2013
Career Ladder - Extended Contract PageZof2 8/8/2013




Rutherford County Board of Education
Education Capital Projects - Fund 177
Budget Amendment
Fiscal Year 7/1/2013 - 6/30/2014

34685 |Committed for Capital Projects 1,588,427 416,184 1,182,243
91300 |Education Capital Projects '
304 Architects Fees : 1,155 1,155
321 Engineering Services 15,000 15,000
335 Maint & Repair Serv - Bldgs 2,400,958 73,711 415,028 2,815,987

399 Qther Contra_c_ted Services
Total 91300 Ediication:Capifal’Projects;

B32:142"

ATE58

TotalDecreasean Fund:Balancs. FITETTY

From Fund Balance

This amendment budgets $418,184 from the'Educatier;ai 'Gfépitai Projects Fund Balance for the 2012/2013 projects
{hat were started in 2012/2013 but not completed by the &nd of the year

Smyma + LaVergne High Schools - Stadium seating . ~155,155.00
Smyrna Middle Schocl Roof et 226,046.00
Central Office Paving 10,735.00
Repairs to Angie Drive { Wilson Elementary) - 24.248.00

Total 416,184.00

Recommendsd motion — to amend $416,184 from-the-Capital Projects Fund Balanos in order fo complate 20612/13
projects as presented,

0D SbiT Pl ). 2

Chairman of ‘ Director of Schools
Approved 8/15/2 01 3

Capital Projects Fund Amendment 8/6/2013




Rutherford County Schools

2013/14 General Purpose School

Budget Amendment

abj udge;

mendment

35000 Unassignad Fun_d Balance 15,267,726 15,267,726

15,264,737 1 .250,000-

- 14,014,737

3 522 61%'"

for regular education textbooks and $50, 000 for vacational texthooks.

This amendment takes $1,250,000 from unassigned fund balence in order to increase the 2014 budget for texthooks - $1,200,000

|

The Reading Adoption Textbooks wef k‘:‘ordered during June 2013, This is normally the lowsst cost of any of the six years in the

state's texibook adoption cycle, 'As crdefs'tame in we wound Up spending $3,332,

863 for this adoption and:growth textbooks for other

as many teacher edifions as we wers able.to get in the past.

subject areas, The cost of the reading adoption also increased because the state ne longer allows the textbdok publishers to give us

On June 28, 2013, $447,936 had to be added to the purchase order for the reading

adoption. Mr, Sandvig was already conearmed from

the initial reading purchase order that the $3,522,817 budgeted for the 2013/14 social studies adoption and growth

would not bel

adequate.

Recommended motion — to amend $1,250,000 from unassignad fund balahos and i

ncreases the 2014 budget for textbooks .

as presented.

7

s B

S e - 32

Chairman of Boged =

Director of Schools

Approved 8/15/2013

|

Textbooks

8/6/2013



Rutherford County Schools
2013/14 General Purpose School
Budget Amendment

mendme
13,390,937

ecreas

Amighidmen T
£§23,800

14,014,737

Dacrease]

This amendment takes $623,800 from unassigned fund balance and transfers it to the Building Program in order fo flnd the Jowest
construction bid for the Blackman Middle Annex building project. The $623,800 will be added to the bullding construction line for this
project.

Recommended motion — to amend $623,800 from General Purpose School Unassigned Fund Balance and transier it to Fund 189,
School Building Program, with the request that the:Gommission increase the construction account for the Blackman Middie Annex
building project by this same $623,600 in order to-fund the low construction bid, Vo

S - A - . P I ?
oy P | 7 i 1Y, fdl
Chairman of Befrd [ T Director of Schools

Approved B/45/2013

Blackman Middle Annex Page 1 of 1 8972013




